## VILLAGE OF NEW RICHMOND

## ORDINANCE 2018-07

Council for the Village of New Richmond, Ohio met in regular session the  $10^{+h}$  day of <u>April</u> 2018, with the following members present:

Richard Feldkamp	Mary Allen	Paul Vanderbosch
Melanie Slade	Amanda Davidson	Gary Skeene
Councilperson Allen	_ moved for adoption of the following:	

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER TO TRANSFER MONEY FROM THE SEWER FUND TO THE FOLLOWING DEBT FUNDS: BETHEL NR SEWER LINE FUND 5721, BETHEL NR SEWER LINE FUND 5723, SEWER CONSOLIDATION LOAN FUND 5725, SEWER LINE EXTENTION FUND 5702 REPEALING ALL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the council of the Village of New Richmond, Clermont County, Ohio, with a majority of its members concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to transfer up to and NO MORE THAN:

Ninety-Five thousand Twenty Dollars and Eighty Seven Cents (\$95,020.87) from the Sewer fund to the Sewer line Extension Fund #5702

Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Twenty-Six Cents (\$7,488.26) from the Sewer Fund to the Bethel New Richmond Sewer Line Debt Fund #5721,

Nine Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars (\$9,498.00) from the Sewer Fund to the Bethel New Richmond Sewer Line Debt Fund #5723,

Three Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Eight (\$3,898.00) from the Sewer Fund to the Consolidated Debt Fund #5725, during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2018.

SECTION 2. All conflicting ordinances or sections thereof are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That Council finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an open meeting and that all deliberations of Council which resulted in the passage of this Ordinance were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from the earliest date allowed by law.

Councilperson <u>Skeene</u> seconded the motion to adopt the foregoing Ordinance and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

**Richard Feldkamp** Mary Allen Paul Vanderbosch Melanie Slade Amanda Davidson Gary Skeene

3-13-First Reading:

Second Reading:

Adopted:

Clerk of Council Kelly Painter

Ramona Carr, Mayor

Approved as to form and content:

Scott Solfmann, Solicitor